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Town of Kittery 
 Planning Board Meeting  

November 8, 2018 
 

459 U.S. Route One – Site and Subdivision Preliminary Plan Review 
Public hearing/Approve, approve with conditions or deny plan. Owner, DSS Land Holdings LLC, and 
applicant, Michael Brigham, request consideration of a mixed-use development consisting of a 112-room 
hotel, and three residential buildings with 32 elderly housing units and 16 residential units located at 459 
U.S. Route 1 (Tax Map 60 Lot 24) in the Mixed Use (MU) Zone. Agent is Ken Wood, Attar Engineering.  
 
 
PROJECT TRACKING 

REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS 

YES Sketch Plan 
Acceptance/Approval 

Approved on July 12, 2018 DONE 

NO Site Visit Not held for this plan – was held for the prior approved sketch and prelim plan  

NO Master Site Development 
Plan  Preliminary Master Site Development Plan review October 11, 2018 APPROVED 

YES Preliminary Plan Review 
Completeness/Acceptance October 11, 2018 ACCEPTED 

YES Public Hearing November 8, 2018 SCHEDULED 

YES Preliminary Plan Approval   

YES Final Plan Review and 
Decision   

Applicant:  Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with waivers and 
variances (by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and, when applicable, recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds.  PLACE 
THE MAP AND LOT NUMBER IN 1/4” HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF ALL PLAN SHEETS.   As per Section 
16.4.4.13 - Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. - Grading or construction of roads, grading of land or lots, or construction of buildings is 
prohibited until the original copy of the approved final plan endorsed has been duly recorded in the York County registry of deeds when 
applicable.  

 
Background 
This is a preliminary plan resubmission for a proposed mixed-use development located at 459 State Route 
1 in the Mixed-Use Zone, previously approved as the Sowerby mixed use in 2008 and in May as a mixed-
use preliminary plan including commercial units, apartments and age-restricted single-family homes. A 
sewer force main has been installed connecting residential lots on Adams Road to public sewer from 
Route 1 via an easement that burdens this property. The property has wetlands on three sides. The 
applicant is proposing a 112-room hotel in one building to be located near the front of the property and 
three residential buildings in the rear. One building will offer two floors of age-restricted housing plus 
ground floor parking and the other two buildings will contain age-restricted housing on one floor, and 
general housing on the top floor again with ground floor parking. 
 
The applicant has revised the site design, primarily for the residential parcel and the tie in to the hotel 
parcel. Instead of a roundabout design and a gazebo the centerpiece it will be greenspace with some 
visitor parking spaces along three sides. There is also minor redesign of the stormwater ponds and the 
addition of a fourth pond on the east side of the hotel.    
 
Sketch Plan 
At the July 12 meeting, the Board accepted and approved the sketch plan for the proposed development 
but wanted the applicant to provide additional information regarding the integration of the elderly housing 
into the overall plan for the mixed-use development. 
 

ITEM 1  
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Preliminary Master Site Development Plan 
At the October 11 meeting, the Board voted to approve the preliminary master site development plan.  
The next step in the approval process is to approve the master site development plan property plat. The 
plat is being submitted for that action at the November 8, 2018 meeting. 
 
Preliminary Plan 
Also, at the October 11 meeting, the Board accepted the site and subdivision preliminary plan as complete 
and scheduled a public hearing on the application for the November 8, 2018 meeting.      
 
Staff Review 
 
 
Uses 

 
1. All of the proposed uses are allowed in the Mixed-Use Zone. Elderly housing (age-restricted housing) 

and the hotel are special exception uses while the apartments on the upper floors of a mixed-use 
building are a permitted use. Title 16 clearly states in 16.3.2.13.D.4 (Mixed Use Requirement) that a 
permitted retail use and a special exception retail use are not eligible to be deemed a mixed-use. 
However, the ordinance is silent about a permitted residential use and a special exception residential 
use. 

 
2. The Board has discussed with the Applicant how the Special Exception uses requested meet the 

criteria per 16.6.4 D. (2), 16.6.6.2, and 16.2 (the definition of Special Exception). In particular, 
concern about the proposed uses and the code definition for Elderly Housing. At the August 9th 
meeting, the Board discussed how the Applicant could meet the intent of the definition of elderly 
housing to provide very limited community space and shared dining and kitchen facilities. The 
applicant stated that he would consider turning one of the elderly housing units into a community 
kitchen / dining space to meet the intent of the Code. Note 19 has been added to the cover sheet.  It 
states that a kitchenette / meeting space shall be included in the easternmost apartment building. 

 
3. Plan note 15 states that the owners of the two types of residential units will be able to purchase health 

club and/or pool memberships from the hotel. This could be considered towards addressing 
16.3.2.13.D.10.F’s requirements for elderly housing to be integrated and to provide pedestrian access 
to services and facilities within the area for the residents of the elderly housing. 
 

a. The plans show a grilling/picnic area; 20’x20’ covered pavilion and volleyball/badminton 
area; 

b. The plans show a passive recreation/park (1.5 acres) which will include trails with a natural 
bed and will involve no grading within the 100’ setback. 

 
Net Residential Density 
 
4. Note 6 shows the net residential calculations. It appears that the travel ways, easements and parking 

numbers have been re-calculated due to the change in uses and are slightly more (2.85 acres rather 
than 2.51 acres) than the previous approved preliminary plan. Elderly housing is allowed at 10,000 sf 
per unit because of the parking provided within the building and being on public sewer. The other 
dwelling units are similarly allowed at 7,500 sf per unit because of the ground floor parking and 
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access to sewer. Note that the net residential calculations are based on the entire development area 
and not on each individual parcel due to the project classification as a Master Site Development Plan.  

 
 
Mixed-Use Requirements 
 
5. Note 7 demonstrates that the smallest use in terms of floor area, dwelling units on the upper floors of 

a mixed-use building, exceeds the 10% minimum requirement per 16.3.2.13.D.4. Note that the 
required 10% mixed-use calculation is based on the entire development area and not on each 
individual parcel due to the project classification as a Master Site Development Plan 

 
6. Section 16.3.2.13.D.10.E includes several additional requirements for a motel or hotel. The first 

encourages a multi-story building, and the plans indicate a proposed 4-story hotel. The second states 
that wherever practicable building orientation should not be parallel with U.S. Route 1 but must take 
maximum advantage of the depth of the mixed-use zone. The proposed hotel is parallel to Route 1 
with additional development behind it. The third requirement is that more than three motels and/or 
hotels are not allowed in the mixed-use zone. There are currently no motels or hotels in the mixed-use 
zone. 

a. At the meeting of July 12, the Board discussed the siting of the hotel based on the overall 
plan proposed.  The Board noted that the parking is currently proposed for the back of the 
hotel building which is preferred and not necessarily achievable if the hotel building is 
repositioned. 

 
7. Building Design Standards. Section 16.3.2.13.D. (1) and (6) requires that the proposed buildings 

comply with the standards contained Kittery’s Design Handbook. The building renderings that have 
been submitted are only conceptual showing only the building design and don’t call out the specific 
exterior details. For the Final Plan submission, more detail will be required for the proposed buildings 
showing design, elevations, materials and colors. The Board will ensure the proposed building are 
compatible with Kittery’s characteristic styles. 

 
50-foot MU Zone Boundary Extension 
 
8. The submission letter makes the MU Zone boundary extension request but a plan note needs to be 

included that references the boundary extension. The plan notes have been updated to reference the 
proposed fifty (50) foot MU Zone boundary extension. 

 
Open Space, Stormwater and Wetland Setbacks 
 
9. The Open Space requirements appear to have been met in a similar way as the previously approved 

preliminary plan. 
 
10. A trail runs from the residential buildings to the passive recreation area and beyond, then loops back.  

It is noted above that additional recreational opportunities are to be provided. 
 
11. Wetland setbacks are shown at 75 and 100-feet. No drainage structures are proposed for the northern 

wetlands which are wetlands of special significance. Two drainage structures are proposed for the 
southern wetlands – one is beyond the 100 foot setback and one is between the 75 and 100 foot 
setbacks. A third, rather large stormwater pond is within the developed area of the residences. 
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12. A note on the plan specifies the 100-foot buffer to the north will be a designated no-cut buffer.  Staff 
also recommends that it be a no-disturb buffer. Staff will provide applicant appropriate wording for 
the plans and for the HOA documents. 

 
13. Snow storage location near Pond 1 needs to be relocated further from the pond to protect the pond 

from accumulation of sand/salt/debris in the winter months. Snow storage has been moved further 
away from Pond 1. 

 
14. The arrow pointing to the 100 foot wetland setback from the northern wetland references Note 14 is 

inaccurate. It should reference Note 17 and Note 17 needs to be amended to state the following: 
“With the exception of the proposed construction in this plan the 100 foot setback from the northern 
wetland will become a no cut, no disturb restricted buffer area and must remain undeveloped and 
undisturbed in perpetuity, including no mowing or removal of any vegetation without a permit from 
the Code Enforcement Officer. This buffer shall be maintained with restrictions for the “No-Cut No-
Disturb Restricted Buffer Area” as defined in the Declaration of Restrictions in the HOA documents.  

 
Traffic, Circulation and Parking 
 
15. Daily traffic counts are shown in Note 13. The residential uses will generate only about 10% of the 

total traffic with the hotel generating the rest of the 1,190 trips per day. Both the number of trips per 
day and the number of parking spaces will trigger the traffic impact analysis requirement as stated in 
Section 16.10.5.2.C.10. A Traffic Impact Study has been submitted. A copy has been forwarded to 
CMA Engineers for their review and comment. The traffic calculations are being updated to include 
the doctor’s office.  The updated traffic numbers will be included as part of the Final Plan submittal. 

 
16. Section 16.8.4.2.C states that any development that exceeds a daily average of 200 trips per day must 

have two entrances/exits to a public road. The same section, 16.8.4.2.F states that entrances/exits onto 
an existing arterial or secondary arterial must be at least 1,000 feet apart. The plan shows two 
entrances which while required, do not meet the second requirement that they be spaced 1,000 feet 
apart. A large wetland to the north along the road factors into the location of the entrances.  

 
a. The applicant has requested a waiver of Section 16.8.4.2.F to allow the entrances to be less 

than 1,000 feet apart. 
 

17. Internal pedestrian walkways link the residential units to the hotel and to the walking trail. Vehicular 
travel ways also connect the two uses. There doesn’t seem to be a separate entrance for the hotel, both 
entrances appear able to serve the hotel and the residential buildings. 
  

18. The roads will be private (see Note 16 on the plan) and the plans show the road at about 22 feet wide 
plus sidewalks and shoulders near the hotel, then narrowing to 20 feet towards the residences. The 
width of the sidewalks varies, with the portion nearest the hotel at 6 feet and then narrowing to 5 feet 
as Homestead Lane moves towards the proposed residences. 

 
19. Parking for the hotel is located behind the building as required by Section 16.3.2.13.D.5. Parking for 

the residential units is shown as 30 spaces on the ground floor of each building (90 spaces total) 
which is more than the 24 parking spaces required. The hotel parking includes 1 space per room (112) 
plus 3 additional spaces for a conference room (1 space per 100 sf of meeting room area). 

 
Landscaping and Buffering 
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20. Per Section 16.8.9.4.G Parking Standards, landscaping is required for the hotel parking area since it 

contains well over 10 spaces. One tree is required for every eight (8) parking spaces. There are 14 
trees shown in the parking area which meets the requirements (115 parking spaces / 8 spaces = 14 
trees).  

 
21. Trees line the road called Homestead Lane and are also shown along all sides of the hotel building 

and on one side of the other road called Hospitality Road. The applicant appears to be demonstrating 
that fairly extensive landscaping will be provided.  While no detailed landscaping plan has yet been 
submitted, it is required for Final Plan Review. 

 
22. The landscaping requires a 30-foot landscaped buffer strip per 16.3.2.13 along the length of the 

developed portion of the property’s frontage. The plan shows landscaping including trees and shrubs 
along much of the property except in the wetlands that abut Route 1. Note 10 has been revised to 
include a mixture of evergreen and deciduous trees to be planted every 25 feet on centerline with a 
mix of 10 shrubs and/perennials for every 40 feet of frontage. 

 
Stormwater Management 
 
23. Under Section 16.10.5.2.C supporting documentation must include a stormwater management plan.  

The applicant has submitted a Stormwater Management Study for the project and a copy has been 
forwarded to CMA Engineers for their review and comment.  Staff has also done a review of the 
study and the Stormwater Management Plan and has some suggested edits: 

a. Operation and Maintenance Program Stormwater Management BMPs 
i. Snow Removal – second sentence change “shall be avoided” to “is prohibited”. 

ii. Record Keeping – last line of first paragraph ad “or Town of Kittery” before “upon 
request”.  

b. Inspection & Maintenance Log - The Homestead – Mixed Use Development 
i. Specifically list out each BMP to be inspected on the form, form needs more detail. 

 
 It should be noted that there are now four (4) stormwater ponds instead of three (3) proposed.     
 
Recommendation 
The Planning Board will need to take two actions at the November 8, 2017 meeting: 
 

1) Now that the Board has accepted the preliminary plan application as complete it needs to hold a 
public hearing which is scheduled for the November 8, 2018 meeting.  Following the public 
hearing, the Board will want to discuss any further items of interest and then take a vote on the 
preliminary plan with conditions. 
 

2) Now that the Board has approved preliminary master site development plan for the mixed use 
development of the parcel, it needs approve the plat for recording. 

  
Action 
If the Board agrees with Staff recommendations, the Board may use the following motions: 
 
Move to approve the site and subdivision preliminary plan dated 10/18/2018 prepared by Attar 
Engineering, Inc. for owner DSS Land Holdings LLC, and presented by applicant Michael Brigham, 
Landmark Hill, LLC, for 459 U.S. Route 1 (Tax Map 60 Lot 24) in the Mixed-Use Zone with the 
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conditions that all CMA Engineers comments must be addressed, the Inspection and Maintenance Log 
of the Operation and Maintenance Manual be revised to the satisfaction of the Town’s Shoreland 
Resource Officer / Stormwater Coordinator, and additional ones that may arise from town department 
head comment and the public hearing. 
  
And 
 
Move to approve the master site development plan property plat dated 9/20/2018 prepared by Attar 
Engineering, Inc. for owner DSS Land Holdings LLC, and presented by applicant Michael Brigham, 
Landmark Hill, LLC, for 459 U.S. Route 1 (Tax Map 60 Lot 24) in the Mixed-Use Zone as complete. 
  
 
 







KITTERY POLICE DEPARTMENT 
200 Rogers Road, Kittery, ME 03904 

Telephone: (207) 439-1638 Fax: (207) 439-6140 
 

 

Strength – Honor – Courage – Integrity   
 

       
To: Jamie Steffen 
From: John Desjardins 
Date: November 1, 2018 
Re: Homestead Subdivision 
 
 
Jamie, 
 
After reviewing the development plans for the newly proposed Homestead Subdivision 
at 459 U.S. Route 1, the Kittery Police Department has no specific public safety 
concerns that need to be addressed at this time. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Thank you, 
 
 
Lt. John Desjardins 
          
 
 

  
Donald O’Halloran 

Interim Chief of Police 
John Desjardins 

Lieutenant 
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